For the years ending December 31, 2023 and 2022, the entities did not report any unrelated

business income.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have made to the 2022 financial statements to conform to the 2023

presentation. The reclassifications had no effect on the changes in net position.

Subsequent Events

The Hospital has evaluated subsequent events through June 27, 2024, the date the financial

statements were available to be issued.

WYANDOT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

16

2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

In 2023, the Hospital implemented GASB Statement No. 96 – Subscription-Based Information

technology Arrangements (GASB 96), which requires subscription-based information technology

arrangements (SBITAs) that have a maximum possible term greater than 12 months to be recorded

in the statement of net position. Previously, SBITAs were not recorded in the statement of net

position. The following table outlines the prior period adjustments necessary to implement this

standard.

Statement of Net Position

As previously stated, As restated,

December 31, 2022 Adjustment December 31, 2022

Net Position 72,294,140$   (13,602)$   72,307,742$

Capital assets, net 51,930,068   2,572,702   54,502,770

Current portion of SBITA liability -   (780,215)   (780,215)

Long-term SBITA liability, net of current portion -$   (1,778,885)$   (1,778,885)$   124,224,208$   -$   124,251,412$

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

As previously stated, As restated,

December 31, 2022 Adjustment December 31, 2022

Depreciation and amortization 4,149,578$   834,709$   4,984,287$

Purchased services 14,831,056   (939,618)   13,891,438

Interest expense 2,512   215,693   218,205

Net increase in 2022 excess of revenues over expenses 110,784$

Statement of Cash Flows

As previously stated, As restated,

December 31, 2022 Adjustment December 31, 2022

Cash paid to vendors and supplies (34,575,711)$   939,618$   (33,636,093)$

Operating gain 8,705,265   104,909   8,810,174

Depreciation and amortization 4,149,578   834,709   4,984,287

Principal payments on SBITA obligations -   (723,925)   (723,925)

Interest paid 2,512$   215,693$   218,205$

3. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Chapter 135 of the Ohio Uniform Depositor Act authorizes local and governmental units to make

deposits in any national bank located in the state subject to inspection by the superintendent of

financial institutions eligible to become a public depository. Section 135.14 of the Ohio Revised

Code allows the local government to invest in United States treasury bills, notes, bonds or any

other obligation or security issued by the United States Treasury or any other obligation

guaranteed as to principal and interest by the United States of America and bonds and other